
September 5,2007 

State of Florida 
Public Service Commission 
Office of Commission Clerk 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

- 
- Summit Executive Suites Building . .  
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1 %  13575 58* Street North #200 07 &-J ; ~“ . I  ! ? I ,  Clearwater, FL 33760 
727-53 8-4 100 , I  

To Whom It May Concern: 

Q 
-4 

Reference: DOCKET NO. 070538-TS ORDER NO. PSC-07-0707-PAA-TS ISSUED: 

August 28,2007. “Compliance investigation of STS Certificate No. 4078, issued to Suite 

Partners, Inc. d/b/a Summit Executive Suites, for apparent first-time violation of Rule 25- 

4.0 161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecomniunications Companies. 

“Suite Partners, Inc., a l a  Summit Executive Suites paid the fee more than 15 days after 

receipt of the delinquent notice.” 

T received a fax, generated by the Case Management system on August 28,2007 

informing me that a $500 fine was going to be imposed for the late payment of a $50 

annual fee. Imposing a $500 penalty will have an impact on my personal income. 

In my humble opinion a fine that is ten times the amount of the fee, for filing 

approximately 15 days late is outrageous. I have been doing business in the State of 
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Florida since December lst, 1994 and to the best of my knowledge I have paid the annual 

fee in a timely manner and I have collected and filed monthly taxes, appropriately. 

I own and manage a company with just 3 full-time and 2 part-time employees and the 

temporary loss of my assistant and bookkeeper, due to pregnancy and giving birth of a 

new baby is the reason for the tardiness. 

I would ask that the Commission reconsider the $500 fine to something more reasonable 

like just $50. 

According to the “Notice of Further Proceedings or Judicial Review” this petition must 

Received by close of business on September 18,2007. Based on that timeline, this 

Petition is hereby submitted accordingly. 

j k y r e l y ,  

J u b  Fisher, President 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Compliance investigation of STS 
C'crlilicatc N o .  8616, iwcd 10 A C: .I L(i .I 
lrivcstmcnt Corp d/b/a Senator Executivc & 
IAW Center, li3r apparent lirs\-time kiolation ol' 
Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory 
Asscssiiicril Fcvs; TclccunmruniL.alions 
C:ompaiiit.s. 

111 rc: CampIiancc invc-cstigation of STS 
Cerlilicate No. 4078, issued to Suite Partners, 
Inc. dh" Sunuiiit Executive Suites, for 
apparent first-time violation o f  Rule 254.01 6 I ,  
F.A.C,, Regirlalvry Assessment Fees; 
' I  'clccommun i cations Comuan I cs. 

DOCKET NO. 070535-TS 

DOCKET N O .  07053tGTS 

ISSUED: Augusl28,2007 
ORDER NO. PSC-07-0707-PA4-TS 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION ORDER IMFOSING PENALTIES AND 
COLLECTION COSTS, AND REOlJIRINCj PAYMENT OF DELINQUENT RECilJLATORY 

ASSESShtENT FECS, O R  CAKCELIM; SlIARED TENANT SERVICE CERTITICATES 
FOR VlOLATlON OF RULE 25-4.0161, FLORIDA ADMlNlSTRATlVE CODE 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

NOTLUE is hcrcby givcn by thc Florida Public Scrvicc Conmission that lhc aclion 
discussed herein is preliminary in nature and will become final unless a person whose interests 
arc subc;tantially affcctcd tilcs a pctitiort for a formal proceeding, pursuant to Rulc 25-22.029, 
Florida Administrative Codc. 

Pursuant lo Rulc 25-4,0101(10), Florida Adtriinivlrativc Codc, lclccotrununkaliuns 
coinparim that fail to yay thc Regulatory Assessment Fee, including statutory late p a y "  
charges, within 1 S days aller receiving a delinquent nolice, shall be aulomsrlically penalixed $S!HJ 
for a first offense, $1,000 for a second offense. and $2,000 for a third offense. The penalty 
atiioutitq includc collcction costs. lt'an cntity fails to pay thc Regulator). Asscsstncnt Fcc in full ,  
includiiig qtatutory late payment charges, along with the penally amounl, llid enlity's cei-tiiicate 
sluill be canceled. In this case, .4 C J & J Investiiient Corp d/b/a Senator Executive R: Law 
Center has not paid the Regulatory Assessment Fee nl all and Suile Partners, Inc. d/b/a Suniniil 
Executive Suile3 paid the lee more than 15 days afiw receipt of' h e  delinquenl nolice. 

Punuiui l  LO Section 364.336, Florida SlilltlIes, cerli Iicate holders nirrst p y  ii minimum 
niuiual Kcgulatory Asscssmciit F:cc if the ccrtificatc was activc duriag my portion of thc calendar 
year. Puisuaiit to Rule 25-4.01G1(2), Florida Administrative Code, the fonii md applicable fees 
nrc duc to thc Florida Public Scrvicc Cotnmission by January 30 o f  thc subscqiicnt ycar, Pursuant 
lo Sectiuii 350,113(4), Fluricla Statutes, the Regulaiory Assessmeiit Fee rzturn form,  Lbr the 
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period o r  J a n u r y  1 throiigh December 3 1, are mailed tu entities at leasl45 dnys prior lo the dale 
thal payment ofthe fee is due. 

The Division of Acltiiiiiistrativc Scn.iccs dviscd our staff that thc cntities listed below 
railed to comply with Seclion 364,336, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-4.0161, Florida 
Administrative Code. 

AccordingIy. we hereby find i l  appropriate to cancel each enlity's Shared Tttnsrnl Service 
(STS) cerlilicatc I;)t 18ilure to comply with Scction 364.336, Florida Shlulcs, and R I ~  25- 
4 0161, Florida Adtninistrativc Cadc, unlcss cach entity pays pcnalty mid cost of colfcction, 
togctlicr totaling $500, nnd rcinrts any p c t  diic Rcplatory Assewmcnt Fee% along with acciztcd 
statuior> lalc jwymcnl chargcs, lo lfic Florida Public Sorvicc Commtssion. 

Iftllls Ordcr IS nul prulcslcd, cucli cnl~ly's rcspcclivc STS ccr1ificaI.l: 4 a l l  bc cancclud. Ir 
all enliiy pays the penally m d  cosl o r  collection, together lolaling $500, mid remils any past due 
t<egulali\i y Assessnient Fees, along with accrued slatulory lale payment charges, prior lo [he 
expirnti\-jn of the Proposcd Agcncy Action Order, thcn that entity'e respcctive STS ccrtificatc 
\ + i l l  remain aclive If an entity Mls to protest the Order or pay 1he penally and cosl ol' collec~ion, 
iagclhcr lotding 8500, niid I i i I F  to rcmit any post due Rcgulalniy Awcwmcnf Fceq, along willi 
occ:ucd statutory iatc p n p c n t  chargcs, prior to thc cxpiration of thc Proposcd Agcncy Action 
Older, then that entity's STS certificate should be canceled adtninistratively, and the collection 
of thc past duc Rc,gglatory Asscssmcnt Fccs should bc rrfcrrcd to thc rlodda Dcpartmcnt of 
~ i a a ~ i u i n l  Sciviccs for furthcr collection cfforts. If an ciitity's SI'S ccrtificatc is cancclcd hi 
accot.dance with tkic ('otnmicsion's Order, that conipany should he required to immcdiatcly 
c c n w  and desist providing stinrcd tcnant sonricc in Florida. This dockct should bc cloficd 
adniinistt'atively either upon receipt uf the p a p e n t  oFrlie penalty and cad of collection, together 
totaling $50Q, mid an) past due Regulatory Assessment Fees, along with accrued slalulory late 
py i i ie in i  charges rrom each enlily, or upan cancellation of that eiilily'c STS cerlificnle. Tf nit 
entity's STS certificate is canceled in accordance with this Order and il subsequently decides to 
reapply for a certificate as a shared tenant service company, that enlily shall be required to first 
pay thc penalty and cost o f  collcctinn, togcthcr totaling $500 and any outctanding fccs, including 
accrued statutory latc payncnt chargcs. Wc are vcstcd with jurisdiction ovcr thcsc niattcrs 
pursuant to Sections 350.113,?64.336, 364.339, and 364.285, Ilorida Statutes. 
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Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Cornmission lhul each of fhe enlilies lisled 
hcruin sh~?I1 pay a penalty and cost of collcction, togcthcr totaling $ 5 0 ,  and any past duc 
1Zegiilatory Awecic"nt Fees, including stahitor). late payment charges, to the Florida I'uhlic 
Scwicc Cotnniission for failurc to cotiiply with Scction 364.336, Florida Statutcs, and Rulc 25- 
4.0161, Florida Adnlinislrative Code, by the end ollhe protest period. The cost ol'co!lcction will 
be sublracted liom m y  nionies collected as paymenis (full or pa l id)  ol' the penally nnd cost ol' 
collection, and will hc dcpositcd, along with lhc past duc Rcgulatory hssessinci\l Fcus, i n  L11c 
Florida Public Serkice Regulalory Trust Fund, purswnl lo Section 350.113, Florida Stalules, 
The statutory lutc payment charges and my portion o1" tho penalty excueding lhe cost of 
collcctioli will bc rcmittcd to the 1;lnrida Ilcpartmciit of 1;inancial Scrviccs for dcpo5it in thc 
State of Florida General Revenue Fund, pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes, It is 
further 

ORDERED that should any oC the entilies !hi1 to comply with this Order, llinl entity's 
STS certificate shall be canceled, It is hurther 

ORDERED that thc cancotlation of thc STS ccrtificatc in no way diiiiinishcs any of tlic 
enli ties' obligation to pay applisabk delinquent Regulatory Assessment Fees, and accrued 
statutory latc paymcnt charges, If any company listcd in this Order has its rcspcctivc ccrtificalc 
caaccled, and subsequently dccidcs to rcapply for a ccrtificatc as a sharud tenant service 
company, that company shall bc rcquircd to I-irst pay any outslanding pcnallics and cost ol' 
collection and fees, ittcluding accrued statutory late payment charges. Any unpaid Regulatoiy 
Assewntnl Fees, and accriied slatulory lak payment charges. shall be relined Lu [he Florida 
Department of Financial Services Tor. I'urther collection efforts. I1 is further 

ORDERED that iC ,an entity's certificate is canceled in accordance with this Order, that 
riilily shall iriitriedialely cease and desist providing shared tetianl service in Florida. It is lirrtlier 

ORDERED that any protest to the action propowd herein shall specify the entity or 
cntitics to which it applics. It is furthcr 

ORDERED thal if a protest lo lhis Order is Med, !he prolesl shall nol prevent the action 
proposed herein from becoming final with regard to the remaining entities listed in this Order. It 
is further 

ORDERED Lliat Lhe prwisions uT this OIder, issued as pruposed dgency acliun, shall 
bccomc final and cffcctivc upon the issumici: of a I"onsunin1ating Ordcr unlcss an appropriatc 
yetilion, in [he Ibrm proLided by Rule 28-106.201, Florida Adminislralive Codz, is recehed by 
the Ol'lice 01' Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 3239% 
0850, by thc close of busincss on the date sct forth in the "Notice of Furtlicr Proccedings" 
diddled hereto. TI is Litrther 
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ORDERED that in the event this Order becomes final, these dockets shall be closed upon 
receipt 01 the imposed penally and cost OC colleclion, logelher btaling $500, and Regulatory 
Assessment Fees, including slalulory lule paymen1 churges, [rum each enli ty or upon cuncelltLlion 
of that ontiry's S 1's ccitificatc 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Scrvicc Commission this 28rh day of August, 2007, 

is !  Ann Cole 
Ann (-.'ole 
Commission Clcrk 

This i s  an olwtrcimc trmsmissirm. A copy of thc ongirial 
sibmture i, available h m  the Commission's wehsite, 
www floridapsc.com, or by faxing :i request to the Office of 
C'cimmisricn Clcrkat I-R50-413-71 I R  

( S E A L )  

NOTICE OF FURTHER FROCEEDINGS OK JUDICIAL REVlEW 

'Ihc Florida Pnblic Scnicc Coinniission is rcquircd by Scction 120.569(1), Florida 
Statutcs, to notify parties of any administrative hcariug that is availablc undcr Section 120.57, 
Florida Statutcs, as wll as thc proccdurcs attd timc limits that apply, This noticc should not bc 
construed to incan all rcqucsts for an ndniinistrativc hearing will be grantcd or rerult in the relief 
wigh l .  

Medialion may be dvdilable on il case-by-case basis. If' i n e d i a h  is conducted, i t  does 
not affect a substantially interested persods right to B hearing. 

I'hc nctian propscd hcrcin is  prclirnrnnty i r .  nuturc. Any pmon  whnsc cubc+antial 
irilerests are alkclecl by the aclion proposed by this order may lile a pelilion I'ur ti f i x "  
procccding, in thc [bun providcd by Kulc ZH- lOh.Nl ,  Florida Adrrirtiistralivc Chdc. I'lirs 
pctition must bc rcccivcd by the Officc of Commission Clcrk, 2510 Shumard Oak Boulevard, 
Tsllahassee. Florida 32319-0850, by the close ol'business on Septeniber 18.2007. 

In lhc abscricc of such a puliliun, this urdcr shall bcconic Ihal  a id  cKcc1ivL: upurt lhc 
issuance of n C'onsuniniating Order. 

Any objection or protest liled in thidlhese dockel(s) beiore lhe issuance date 01 this order 
is considered abandoned unless i t  satislies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the 
spccificd protcst pcriod. 


